RESOLUTION NO. 2002-157

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, PROCLAIMING NOVEMBER 20, 2002 AS WORLD CHILDREN'S DAY IN NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2002...from sunrise to sunset...every McDonald's restaurant in the world will take a moment to help children in every community where they do business; and

WHEREAS, McDonald's has a rich heritage and tradition of being a good community partner and neighbor; and

WHEREAS, the needs of the world's children have increased over time, so has the need for companies to play a more active role in affecting positive change in their communities; and

WHEREAS, more than 29,000 McDonald's restaurants in 121 countries will participate in one day of charity for the world's children; and

WHEREAS, all funds raised in McDonald's restaurants in honor of World Children's Day will go directly to Ronald McDonald House Charities and other participating charitable programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 26th day of August, 2002, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. Hereby proclaims November 20, 2002 as World Children's Day at McDonald's restaurants in Nassau County, Florida.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

NICK D. DEONAS Its: Chairman

DAVID C. HOWARD

VICKIE SAMUS

MARIANNE MARSHALL

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM BY THE NASSAU COUNTY ATTORNEY:

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk